Sponsored by: Hernstadt

## CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2012-70

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE NAME CHANGE OF AVENUE A, COCO PLUM BEACH SUBDIVISION, TO PESCAYO AVENUE; DIRECTING STAFF TO PROVIDE THE RESOLUTION TO PERTINENT LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL GOVERNMENT AGENCIES TO UPDATE THEIR RECORDS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Mr. Juan Bermudez, a property owner on Avenue A, Coco Plum Beach Subdivision, Marathon, Florida requested that the City Council change the name of Avenue A, Coco Plum Beach Subdivision to Pescayo Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the City Council acknowledged that there are currently two streets named Avenue A on Coco Plum within less than a quarter of a mile of one another, one a platted part of Coco Plum Beach Subdivision and one an alias in an un-recorded plat; and

WHEREAS, the City Council determined that Avenue A of the un-recorded plat had a significant number of developed properties, each with an address in long standing, and that it would be easier to change the name of the platted Avenue A to Pescayo Avenue; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council at its regular meeting on May 22, 2012 approved the request the change the name of Avenue A, Coco Plum Beach Subdivision to Pescayo Avenue.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

- **Section 1**. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.
- **Section 2.** The name of Avenue A, Coco Plum Beach Subdivision, Marathon, Florida is hereby changed to Pescayo Avenue. Staff is directed to provide a copy of this Resolution to the applicant and pertinent federal, state and local government agencies in order to update their records.
  - **Section 3.** This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS  $10^{\mathrm{TH}}$  DAY OF JULY, 2012.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Pete Worthington, Mayor

AYES:

Cinque, Keating, Ramsay Snead, Worthington

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

rome Clavrer

ABSTAIN: None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney